



Legal Document

United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:08-cv-00048-EJD
BLANKENSHIP v. USA

Document 14



View Document



View Docket

No. 08-48 C
(Chief Judge Damich)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MALCOLM B. BLANKENSHIP III,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS, AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT UPON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

BRYANT G. SNEE
Deputy Director

CHRISTOPHER L. KRAFCHEK
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Attn: Classification Unit, 8th Floor
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-0041
Fax: (202) 514-8624

OF COUNSEL:
LCDR MARC S. BREWEN
Office of the Judge Advocate General
General Litigation (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Ave, SE Suite 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5066
Tel: (202) 685-5441
Fax: (202) 685-5472

July 24, 2008

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court Should Dismiss The Complaint Because It Presents A
 Nonjusticiable Issue 3

 A. Mr. Blankenship’s Claims Are Nonjusticiable 3

 B. CNATRAINST 1500.4F Does Not Create Procedural Safeguards
 To Benefit Student Aviators 5

 II. The BCNRs Decision Is Supported By Substantial Evidence and Not
 Arbitrary Or Capricious 7

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Established That The BCNR Committed A Material
 Legal Error Or An Injustice 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Are Not Supported In The Record 8

 C. Plaintiff Has Failed To Respond To Our Argument That The Navy’s
 Failure To Counsel Plaintiff Within One Week After Achieving
 Marginal Performance On A Training Flight Constitutes Harmless
 Error 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Antarctic Support Assoc. v. United States,
 46 Fed. Cl. 145 (2000), aff'd,
 251 F.3d 171 (Dec. 14, 2000) 8

Bateson v. United States,
 48 Fed. Cl. 162 (2000) 7

Brewer v. Purvis,
 816 F. Supp. 1560 (M.D. Ga. 1993), aff'd,
 44 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 1995) 12

Finch v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.,
 926 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 12

Heisig v. United States,
 719 F.2d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 4, 8

Hoffman v. United States,
 894 F.2d 380 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 7, 8

Long v. United States,
 12 Cl. Ct. 174 (1987) 7

Lowal v. MCI Communications Corp.,
 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6

Murphy v. United States,
 993 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 4

Porter v. United States,
 163 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir.1998) 7

Sargisson v. United States,
 913 F.2d 918 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 4

Skinner v. United States,
 219 Ct. Cl.
 594 F.2d (1979) 8

Southern Nevada Shell Dealers Ass'n v. Shell Oil,

725 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Nev. 1989)	12
<u>Voge v. United States</u> , 844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir.1988)	4
<u>Wronke v. Marsh</u> , 787 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir.1986)	7, 8
REGULATIONS	
Naval Air Training Instruction 1500.4F.....	2
